

No. 16-5120

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

Norbert J. Kelsey,

Petitioner,

v.

Daniel T. Bailey, Chief Judge of the  
Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Tribal Court,

Respondent.

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Shayne Machen  
Rebecca Liebing  
LITTLE RIVER BAND OF OTTAWA  
INDIANS  
2608 Government Center Drive  
Manistee, Michigan 49660  
(231) 398-6821  
ShayneMachen@lrboi-nsn.gov

Riyaz A. Kanji  
*Counsel of Record*  
David A. Giampetroni  
Lucy W. Braun  
Philip H. Tinker  
KANJI & KATZEN, PLLC  
303 Detroit Street  
Suite 400  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104  
(734) 769-5400  
rkanji@kanjikatzen.com

*Counsel for Respondent Chief Judge Daniel T. Bailey*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    I.    FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 2

        A. The Little River Band ..... 2

        B. Petitioner and His Crime ..... 4

    II.   COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 7

        A. Tribal Court Proceedings ..... 7

        B. Habeas Corpus Proceedings ..... 8

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 10

    I.    THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT CERTIORARI ON  
          THE EXTRATERRITORIALITY QUESTION ..... 10

        A.    The Court of Appeals’ Jurisdictional Holding Creates No  
              Conflict in Lower Court Authority ..... 10

        B.    The Court of Appeals’ Holding Does Not Contravene  
              Any Decision of This Court ..... 11

        C.    The Holding Below is Correct ..... 15

        D.    Kelsey’s Inflated Claims of Harm Do Not Warrant a  
              Grant of Certiorari. .... 23

II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT CERTIORARI ON THE FAIR NOTICE QUESTION.....25

A. The Court of Appeals’ Suggestion that the Fair Notice Requirement Does Not Apply to Jurisdictional Elements Had No Effect on the Outcome, Creates No Conflict, and Is Correct.....25

B. The Court of Appeals’ Fact-Bound Application of Settled Fair Notice Law Provides No Basis for Review.....29

CONCLUSION.....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998) .....	4
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	13
<i>Beazell v. Ohio</i> , 269 U.S. 167 (1925) .....	27
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	28, 29
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798) .....	27
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831) .....	12
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884) .....	14
<i>Ex parte Kenyon</i> , 5 Dill. 385 (C.C.W.D. Ark. 1878) .....	14
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810) .....	13
<i>Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians v. Office of U.S. Att’y for the W. Dist. of Mich.</i> , 369 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	2, 3
<i>Helton v. Fauver</i> , 930 F.2d 1040 (3d Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945) .....	26
<i>John v. Baker</i> , 982 P.2d 738 (Alaska 1999) .....	11
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	28
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012).....	22
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	14

<i>Metrish v. Lancaster</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1781 (2013) .....	31
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) .....	15, 16, 21, 22
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....	24
<i>Moss v. Superior Court</i> , 950 P.2d 59 (Cal. 1998) .....	28
<i>Native Vill. of Venetie I.R.A. Council v. Alaska</i> , 944 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	11
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001) .....	13, 14
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978) .....	21
<i>People v. Morante</i> , 975 P.2d 1071 (Cal. 1999) .....	28
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008) .....	13, 14
<i>Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce</i> , 253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 579 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016) .....	15, 16, 17, 22
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Settler v. Lameer</i> , 507 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	10, 11
<i>Sidney v. Zah</i> , 718 F.2d 1453 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	11
<i>Skiriotes v. Florida</i> , 313 U.S. 69 (1941) .....	23
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896) .....	12
<i>United States v. Al Kassar</i> , 660 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	27
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 435 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	23

<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....	20
<i>United States v. Shubin</i> , 722 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	4, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981) .....	27
<i>Webb v. Mitchell</i> , 586 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assoc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	20
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832) .....	12
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012) .....	31

**Constitutions and Statutes**

Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Tribal Constitution.....	30
Indian Trade and Intercourse Act, 1 Stat. 137 (1790) .....	21
Indian Country Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1152.....	21
Major Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1153 .....	19, 21
25 U.S.C. § 1300k.....	2
25 U.S.C. § 1300k-2 .....	2, 3
25 U.S.C. § 1300k-3(a).....	3
25 U.S.C. § 1300k-4 .....	3
25 U.S.C. § 1301(2).....	19
Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(8).....	26
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.520e.....	29

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 762.2(2)(c) .....	24
Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Criminal Procedure Ordinance .....	30
Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Law and Order Ordinance.....	6, 29, 30
Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Tribal Court Ordinance.....	30

**Regulatory Materials**

25 C.F.R. § 11.102.....	18
-------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

1 Op. Sol. on Indian Affairs 891 (U.S.D.I. 1939) .....	17, 18
S. Rep. No. 103-260 (1994).....	3
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 4.01[2][d] (2005 ed.).....	22, 23
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 4.01[2][d] (2012 ed.).....	23
Wayne R. LaFave et al., 4 <i>Criminal Procedure</i> § 16.4(c) (3d ed.).....	23, 24
